Due date 22 March 2026 25 February 2026

Mark to market amount at June 30, 2022 9,979 15,536

B&C Speakers Group Separate and consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2024

66

The following are the technical and economic bases used for the assessment of Severance Indemnity:

With regard to the evaluation of the discount rate, in line with the previous year, the reference used was the
IBoxx Eurozone Corporate AA index of December 2024 with a duration from 7 to 10 years for Parent Company
staff and over 10 years for the Reggio subsidiary (in line with the average duration of the evaluated group).

The following tables provide:

- sensitivity analyses for each relevant actuarial hypothesis at the end of the period, showing the
effects that would have been seen following the changes made to the actuarial hypotheses
reasonably possible at that date, in absolute terms;

- indication of the contribution for the following financial year;

- indication of the average financial term of the obligation for defined benefit plans.

Provision for severance indemnities 31-Dec-23

Provision (interest

& service cost) (Use)

Actuarial

gain/(loss) 31-Dec-24

Provision for severance indemnities 313,623 21,829 (38,931) 8,178 304,699

Total provision for severance indemnities 313,623 21,829 (38,931) 8,178 304,699

31-Dec-24

Technical annual discounting rate 3.38%

Annual inflation rate 2.00%

Tasso annuo incremento TFR 3.00%

Technical parameters

DBO 31-dec-2024

Turnover rate +1% 305,538

Turnover rate -1% 303,951

Inflation rate + 0,25% 308,490

Inflation rate - 0,25% 301,242

Discount rate + 25% 299,687

Discount rate - 25% 310,136

Year Amount

1 38,674

2 32,689

3 32,532

4 32,189

5 31,692

Sensitivity analysis

Estimated future payments

B&C Speakers Group Separate and consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2024

67

Finally, for the purpose of reporting on severance indemnity for directors, a provision was made for each
Director for the amount accrued during the period according to the existing agreement; the value of the
provision is equal to the value of the corresponding policies entered as assets and described in Note 7.
This provision has changed as follows during the year:

The change with respect to 31 December 2022 is due to the amount accruing during the year.